507746481 02/13/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7793629

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW A	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIG	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY I	DATA						
	Name	Name Exe			Execution Dat		
SOUND NUTRITION, I				1	0/15/2021		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΔΤΔ						
Name: SOUND (ABC), LLC							
Street Address:		231 MARKET PLACE					
Internal Address:	SUITE	SUITE 373					
City:	SAN R	SAN RAMON					
State/Country:	CALIFO	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	94583						
Property Type			Maria and a second s				
		8268374	Number				
		8268374	Number				
Patent Number:		8268374	Number				
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	DATA	(847)490-140	2				
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will	DATA be sent to	(847)490-140 • the e-mail a d	2 ddress first; if that is				
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i	DATA be sent to f provideo	(847)490-140 • the e-mail a d	2 ddress first; if that is				
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i>	DATA be sent to f provideo	(847)490-140 5 the e-mail ad 1; if that is un 8474901400 pto@pauleyip	2 ddress first; if that is successful, it will be	sent v			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	DATA be sent to f provideo	(847)490-140 o the e-mail ad l; if that is un 8474901400 pto@pauleyip PAULEY ERI	2 ddress first; if that is successful, it will be .com CKSON & SWANSON	sent v			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA be sent to f provideo :	(847)490-140 5 the e-mail a 6 the e-mail a 7 that is un 8474901400 pto@pauleyip PAULEY ERIO 10 EXECUTIN	2 ddress first; if that is successful, it will be	sent v			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA be sent to f provideo	(847)490-140 5 <i>the e-mail a</i> <i>1; if that is un</i> 8474901400 pto@pauleyip PAULEY ERI 10 EXECUTIN SUITE 3	2 ddress first; if that is successful, it will be .com CKSON & SWANSON /E COURT, SUITE 3	sent v			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA be sent to f provideo	(847)490-140 5 <i>the e-mail a</i> <i>1; if that is un</i> 8474901400 pto@pauleyip PAULEY ERI 10 EXECUTIN SUITE 3	2 ddress first; if that is successful, it will be .com CKSON & SWANSON	sent v			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA be sent to f provideo	(847)490-140 5 <i>the e-mail a</i> <i>1; if that is un</i> 8474901400 pto@pauleyip PAULEY ERI 10 EXECUTIN SUITE 3	2 ddress first; if that is successful, it will be com CKSON & SWANSON /E COURT, SUITE 3 RINGTON, ILLINOIS 6	sent v			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to f provideo :	(847)490-140 o the e-mail a 1; if that is un 8474901400 pto@pauleyip PAULEY ERIC 10 EXECUTIN SUITE 3 SOUTH BARI SFI-900	2 ddress first; if that is successful, it will be com CKSON & SWANSON /E COURT, SUITE 3 RINGTON, ILLINOIS 6	sent v			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N IAME OF SUBMITTER	DATA be sent to f provideo :	(847)490-140 b the e-mail and 8474901400 pto@pauleyip PAULEY ERIC 10 EXECUTIN SUITE 3 SOUTH BARI SFI-900 KEVIN /kevin c	2 ddress first; if that is successful, it will be com CKSON & SWANSON /E COURT, SUITE 3 RINGTON, ILLINOIS 6 01 D. ERICKSON I erickson/	sent v			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: NTTORNEY DOCKET N IAME OF SUBMITTER	DATA be sent to f provideo :	(847)490-140 o the e-mail a 1; if that is un 8474901400 pto@pauleyip PAULEY ERI 10 EXECUTIN SUITE 3 SOUTH BARI SFI-900 KEVIN	2 ddress first; if that is successful, it will be com CKSON & SWANSON /E COURT, SUITE 3 RINGTON, ILLINOIS 6 01 D. ERICKSON I erickson/	sent v			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N IAME OF SUBMITTER GIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	DATA be sent to f provideo : NUMBER: :	(847)490-140 b the e-mail and 8474901400 pto@pauleyip PAULEY ERIC 10 EXECUTIN SUITE 3 SOUTH BARI SFI-900 KEVIN /kevin c	2 ddress first; if that is successful, it will be com CKSON & SWANSON /E COURT, SUITE 3 RINGTON, ILLINOIS 6 01 D. ERICKSON I erickson/	sent v			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N IAME OF SUBMITTER GIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	DATA be sent to f provideo : NUMBER: :	(847)490-140 b the e-mail and 8474901400 pto@pauleyip PAULEY ERIC 10 EXECUTIN SUITE 3 SOUTH BARI SFI-900 KEVIN /kevin c	2 ddress first; if that is successful, it will be com CKSON & SWANSON /E COURT, SUITE 3 RINGTON, ILLINOIS 6 01 D. ERICKSON I erickson/	sent v			

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is made effective as of October 15, 2021, by and between SOUND Nutrition, Inc. a Delaware Corporation ("Assignor"), and Sound (ABC), LLC a California limited liability company, as Assignee for the Benefit of Creditors of SOUND Nutrition, Inc., ("Assignee"), pursuant to a certain General Assignment Agreement dated as of October 15, 2021, (the "Assignment Agreement"). Capitalized terms used without definitions herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Assignment Agreement.

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to sell to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to acquire from Assignor, all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in all patents and patent applications owned by Assignor, including those patents and patent applications identified in <u>Schedule A</u> attached herein ("<u>Assigned Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the parties accordingly wish to execute this recordable instrument, assigning all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration set forth in the Assignment Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

1. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and sets over to Assignee, and its lawful successors and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to the Assigned Patents, together with all rights to the inventions described or claimed therein, and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority therefrom, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues, thereof and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for any invention disclosed and claimed in any Assigned Patent to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Patent Assignment Agreement.

2. Assignor further assigns to Assignee all rights to sue and recover for any past, present or future actions, causes of action and rights to recover damages or payments (including lost profits), for infringement or misappropriations of any Assigned Patent, as well as the right to take over and continue any and all existing suits related to any Assigned Patent.

3. This Patent Assignment Agreement is subject to the terms and conditions of the Assignment Agreement and this Patent Assignment Agreement shall not be deemed to limit, enlarge or extinguish any obligation of Assignor or Assignee under the Assignment Agreement, all of which obligations shall survive the delivery of this Patent Assignment Agreement in accordance with the terms of the Assignment Agreement, and that to the extent there is any conflict between this Patent Assignment Agreement and the terms and conditions of the Assignment Agreement, the Assignment Agreement shall control.

4. This Patent Assignment Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

PATENT REEL: 062675 FRAME: 0535

ASSIGNOR:

ASSIGNEE:

SOUND Nutrition, Inc., a Delaware Corporation

Sound (ABC), LLC a California Limited Liability Company, as Assignee for the Benefit of Creditors of SOUND Nutrition, Inc.

...... By:

Name: David Miller

Its: Manager

Im By:

Name: Don Dillon

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Schedule A To Patent Assignment Agreement

Assigned Patents

Patent/App Number	1 <u>1)11r</u>	Filing Issuance Date	Status
US Prov. App. No. 61/562,901	Novelty snacks and method of manufacture of same	11/22/2011	expired
<u>U\$8709517</u>	Novelty snacks and method of manufacture of same	9/18/2012	granted
MX346418	Novelty snacks and method of manufacture of same	11/22/2012	granted
US8268374	Pet food and process of manufacture	\$/18/2008	granted
WO2010021983	Pet food and process of manufacture	8/17/2009	30mo lapsed
E\$2348898	Pet food and process of manufacture	8/17/2009	pending: decision to allow further processing on 4/17/2018
CN102939018	Pet food and process of manufacture	8/17/2009	granted
JP\$421994	Pet food and process of manufacture		Orantest
AU2009282936	Pet food and process of manufacture	8/17/2009	Granted

RECORDED: 02/13/2023